Net profit 212 961 (6,324) (12,780) 9,620 (8,311) (129,787) (138,098)

FX risk exposure
31 December 2015

AUD $
$’000

CAD $
$’000

CHF Fr
$’000

EUR €
$’000

GBP £
$’000

Subtotal
$’000

USD $
$’000

Total
$’000

Total assets 19,973 2,564 19,956 380,944 421,842 845,279 955,003 1,800,282

Total liabilities (24,699) (48) (16,512) (435,470) (468,812) (945,541) (375,367) (1,320,908)

Net assets (4,726) 2,516 3,444 (54,526) (46,970) (100,262) 579,636 479,374

Net profit (4,576) 2,259 (1,411) 3,156 16,777 16,205 25,023 41,228

  Sensitivity analysis
   Fluctuations in the Company’s operating currencies

against US Dollars would result in a change to net profit
and net asset value. The table below gives an indication
of the impact on net profit and net assets of a percentage
change in the relative strength of the US Dollar against
the value of the Australian Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Swiss
Franc, the Euro, and Sterling, simultaneously.

FX risk exposure – sensitivity

Impact on profit
after tax

Impact on net
assets

Change in exchange rate of Canadian Dollar, Australian Dollar,
Euro and Sterling, relative to US Dollar

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

US Dollar weakens 30% against other currencies (1,995) 664 (32,789) (30,079)

US Dollar weakens 20% against other currencies (1,330) 443 (21,860) (20,053)

US Dollar weakens 10% against other currencies (665) 221 (10,930) (10,026)

US Dollar strengthens 10% against other currencies 665 (221) 10,930 10,026

US Dollar strengthens 20% against other currencies 1,330 (443) 21,860 20,053

US Dollar strengthens 30% against other currencies 1,995 (664) 32,789 30,079

TMHCC Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016  33

 ii. Interest rate risk
   Some of the Company’s financial instruments, including

cash and certain financial assets at fair value, are exposed
to movements in market interest rates.

   The Company manages interest rate risk by investing
primarily in short duration financial assets along with
cash. The Investment Committee monitors the duration
of these assets on a regular basis.

   Changes in interest rates also impact the present values
of estimated Company liabilities, which are used for
solvency calculations. The Company’s investment strategy
reflects the nature of the Company’s liabilities, and the

[…]

Total 404,578 125,177 119,215 195,243 127,223 74,481 184,034 1,229,951

Investments and cash – duration
31 December 2015

<1 yr
$’000

1-2 yrs
$’000

2-3 yrs
$’000

3-4 yrs
$’000

4-5 yrs
$’000

5-10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Total

Variable yield securities 19,544 – – – – – – 19,544

Debt securities 123,212 153,332 143,915 198,061 134,014 64,289 156,058 972,881

Equity securities 70,470 – – – – – – 70,470

Total other financial investments 213,226 153,332 143,915 198,061 134,014 64,289 156,058 1,062,895

Deposits from third parties 48,011 – – – – – – 48,011

Cash at bank 36,350 – – – – – – 36,350

Total 297,587 153,332 143,915 198,061 134,014 64,289 156,058 1,147,256

34  TMHCC Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant,
would result in changes in the market value of debt securities as
well as subsequent interest receipts and payments. This would
affect reported profits after tax and net assets as indicated in the
table below:

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity

Impact on profit
after tax

Impact on net
assets

Shift in yield (basis points)

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

100 basis point increase (29,833) (27,612) (29,833) (27,612)

50 basis point increase (14,916) (13,806) (14,916) (13,806)

50 basis point decrease 14,758 11,875 14,758 11,875

100 basis point decrease 29,517 23,750 29,517 23,750

5.4 Operational risk
  Operational risk arises from the risk of losses due to

inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems,
service providers or external events. Operational risk includes
conduct risk.

  The Company actively manages and minimises operational
risks where appropriate. This is achieved by implementing
and communicating guidelines and detailed procedures
and controls to staff and other third parties. The Company
regularly monitors the performance of its controls and
adherence to procedures through the risk management
reporting process. Key components of the Company’s